NCC-041942-19 Needs assessments and social care provision for working age adults with a learning disability

Dear Requester,

Further to your request for information under the freedom of information act, please see attached in excel spreadsheet.

We are not able to give figures for Q1 & Q5

Q1 – We interpret this as zero. No one is "refused" an assessment, but people may be provided with short term support and not require one.

Q5 - not captured-recorded or held

Counts under 2 and 3 will include people who have received a short-term assessment/support (not based on eligibility criteria) prior to full eligibility (needs) assessment.

So technically have not waited the amount of time shown.

We trust this now resolves your enquiry, however should you have any further queries please do not hesitate to contact me directly on the details below.

Nottinghamshire County Council regularly publishes previous FOIR, s and answers on its website, under Disclosure logs. (see link) http://site.nottinghamshire.gov.uk/thecouncil/democracy/freedom-of-information/disclosure-log/

You can use the search facility using keywords.

If you are unhappy with the service you have received in relation to your request and wish to make a complaint or request a review of our decision, you should write to the Team Manager, Complaints and Information Team, County Hall, West Bridgford, Nottingham, NG2 7QP or email complaints@nottscc.gov.uk .

Kind Regards

Complaints and Information Team Nottinghamshire County Council County Hall

Dear Nottinghamshire County Council,

Under the Freedom of Information Act 2000, I kindly request the following information on needs assessments for working age adults with a learning disability and social care provision (as set out in Section 8 of the Care Act 2014) provided for working age adults with a learning disability. Where questions refer to 'learning disability', please include individuals with 'learning disability' as their primary support reason.

- 1. How many working-age adults (aged 18-64) with a learning disability were refused an assessment for adult social care in:
- a. 2018/19
- b. 2017/18
- c. 2016/17
- d. 2015/16

- e. 2014/15
- 2. In 2018/19, from the date of their first request for an initial assessment for adult social care, or from the date when the LA first became aware that an assessment was required, how many working-age adults (aged 18-64) with a learning disability had to wait:
- a. Over 6 weeks for an assessment to be completed
- b. Over 12 weeks for an assessment to be completed
- c. Over 24 weeks for an assessment to be completed
- d. Please also provide answers to 2(a) to 2(c) for the following years:
- i. 2017/18
- ii. 2016/17
- iii. 2015/16
- iv. 2014/15
- 3. In 2018/19, from the date of their first request for an initial assessment for adult social care, or from the date when the LA first became aware that an assessment was required, how many working-age adults (aged 18-64) had to wait:
- a. Over 6 weeks for an assessment to be completed
- b. Over 12 weeks for an assessment to be completed
- c. Over 24 weeks for an assessment to be completed
- d. Please also provide answers to 3(a) to 3(c) for the following years:
- i. 2017/18
- ii. 2016/17
- iii. 2015/16
- iv. 2014/15
- 4. How many working-age adults (aged 18-64) with a learning disability had an assessment for adult social care which identified eligible needs in the following years?
- a. 2018/19
- b. 2017/18
- c. 2016/17
- d. 2015/16
- e. 2014/15
- 5. Of the adults identified in questions 4(a) to 4(e) how many were not having all of their eligible needs met after:
- a. 6 weeks
- b. 12 weeks
- c. 24 weeks
- 6. In 2018/19, how many working-age adults (aged 18-64) with a learning disability had an assessment for adult social care which resulted in no services being provided? If data is not available for 2018/19, please supply the information for the most recent year that data is available for. Please exclude those who received no services for the reason 'deceased'